UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K/A

(Amendment No. 1)

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): March 11, 2024

UNITEDSTATESANTIMONY CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

	Montana	(Commission File No.)	81-0305822	
	(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)		(IRS Employer Identification Number)	
	P.O. Box 643 Thompson Fall, MT		59873	
	(Address of principal executive officers	<u></u>	(Zip Code)	
	Registrant's telephone nun	nber, including area code: (406) 827-3523	3	
	(Former na	Not Applicable ame or former address, if changed since la	st report.)	
Check theorovision	11 1	ntended to simultaneously satisfy the fi	iling obligation of the registrant under any of the following	
□ W	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
□ So	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
□ Pre	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
□ Pre	e-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13	Be-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2	40.13e-4(c))	
Securities	s registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
	Common Stock, \$0.01 par value	UAMY	NYSE American	
	by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this	1 ,	of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rul	
Emerging	growth company			
	rging growth company, indicate by check mark if the accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 1		nded transition period for complying with any new or revised	

Item 2.05 Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.

As previously reported, on March 11, 2024, United States Antimony Corporation's ("USAC" or "U.S. Antimony" or the "Company") Board of Directors approved a plan to discontinue all Latin America operational activities and dispose of its US Antimony de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. ("USAMSA") subsidiary, effective immediately. Pursuant to this plan to discontinue USAMSA's operations, as of April 12, 2024, the Company incurred approximately \$40,000 related to the termination of a majority of USAMSA's employees.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

UNITED STATES ANTIMONY CORPORATION

April 18, 2024 By: /s/ Richard R. Isaak

Richard R. Isaak SVP, Chief Financial Of

3